 The addition to the town would benefit both the local economy and Newbury 
community, including local choirs, drama groups, schools and charities 

The final tally of objectors and supporters is shown below: 

Objectors = 71 (seventy-one) 

Supporters = 78 (seventy-eight) 

Total = 149 (one hundred and forty nine) 

2. Update Information 

Error in description 

The word “proposal” in the description is an error and should read “proposed”. As such the 
description is amended as follows: 

“Temporary 1 year permission: Great Newbury Christmas Carnival (with attractions including